

Docket Nos. 20-55175, 20-55252

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Gerardo Gonzalez, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Cross-Appellants/Appellees,
v.

Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *et al.*,
Defendants-Cross Appellants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California,
Civil Action No. 13-cv-04416-AB-FFMx

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD; IMMIGRANT LEGAL
RESOURCE CENTER; UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA, LAS VEGAS
IMMIGRATION CLINIC; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS; WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION;
BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES; BRONX DEFENDERS; AND
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Susan M. Krumplitsch (susan.krumplitsch@us.dlapiper.com)
2000 University Avenue
East Palo Alto, California 94303
(650) 833-2000

Alexis Burgess (alexis.burgess@us.dlapiper.com)
2000 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 400 North Tower
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 595-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. ICE’s Detainer System Is A Gap In Our Constitutional Armor.....	6
II. ICE Uses Detainers to Arrest and Indefinitely Imprison People Without Any of the Most Basic Fourth Amendment Protections.	11
A. ICE Detainers Result in Additional Detention Time for Hundreds of Thousands of People, Even If They Do Not Result in Arrest by ICE.	13
B. ICE Issues Detainers That Are Not Supported By Probable Cause Or Any Review by a Neutral Official.....	15
III. The Issuance Of An ICE Detainer Results In A Wide Range Of Negative Collateral Consequences.	19
IV. ICE Detainers Are A Complete Anomaly Among Comparable Law Enforcement Tools And Provide No Basic Fourth Amendment Protections.	24
V. The Lack Of Basic Protections Continues Once In ICE Custody, Resulting In Prolonged And Ultimately Unexamined Detention Pending Resolution Of Detained Persons’ Immigration Cases.....	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217, 234, 236, 238 (1960).....	9
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	10
<i>Ayala-Villanueva v. Holder</i> , 572 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Big Louie Bail Bonds, LLC. v. State of Maryland</i> , 78 A.3d 387 (Md. 2013)	22
<i>Cacho et al. v. Gusman</i> , No. 11 Civ. 225 (E.D. La. filed Feb. 2, 2011)	14
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952) 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	10
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523, 532 (1967).....	9
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden York Cty. Prison</i> , 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	7, 18
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	16
<i>El Badrawi v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008).....	18
<i>Florida Immigrant Coalition et al. v. Palm Beach County Sheriff</i> , No. 9 Civ. 81280 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	14

Galarza v. Szalczyk,
745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014).....14

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103, 114 (1975).....9, 11

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,
834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) (Gorsuch, J., concurring)10

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006) (Kennedy, J., concurring).....8

Hernandez v. United States,
939 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2019).....17

Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Lopez-Mendoza,
468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....29

Johnson v. U.S.,
333 U.S. 10 (1948).....7

Makowski v. United States,
27 F. Supp. 3d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2014)23

McNabb v. United States,
318 U.S. 332 (1943) (Frankfurter, J.)7

Miranda-Olivares v. Clackamas Co.,
No. 3:12-cv-02317-ST, 2014 WL 1414305 (D. Or. April 11,
2014)16

Morales v. Chadbourne,
996 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.R.I. 2014) *aff'd in part*, 793 F.3d 208 (1st
Cir. 2015)16

Moreno v. Napolitano,
213 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....17

Nadarajah v. Gonzalez,
443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)13, 32

Ocampo v. Gusman,
No. 2:10-cv-04309-SSV-ALC (E.D. La. filed Nov. 15, 2010)14

Matter of P-C-M-,
20 I. & N. Dec. 432 (BIA 1991)31

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010).....10, 29

People ex rel. Wells v. DeMarco,
168 A.D.3d 31, 41 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)9

Quezada v. Mink et al.,
No. 10 Civ. 879 (D. Colo. filed Dec. 12, 2010).....14

R.I.L.R v. Johnson,
80 F.Supp.3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....29

Ramos-Macario v. Jones et al.,
No. 10 Civ. 813 (M.D. Tenn. filed Sept. 28, 2010).....15

Rivas v. Martin,
781 F. Supp. 2d 775 (N.D. Ind. 2011)14

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)26, 31, 32

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)26, 32

Shadwick v. City of Tampa,
407 U.S. 345 (1972).....18

Sopo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016)11

Tijani v. Willis,
430 F. 3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005) (Tashima, J., concurring).....11

Vazquez Perez v. Decker,
No. 18-cv-10683, 2019 WL 4784950 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019).....28, 29

People ex rel. Wells v. DeMarco,
168 A.D.3d 31 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)9

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739, 74810

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) (1996).....30
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2) (2016)27

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 239.1(a) (2016)26
8 C.F.R. § 287.3(a) (2003)27
8 C.F.R. § 287.3(d) (2003)26
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(e)18
8 C.F.R. § 287.7(d)13
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(b) (2006)29
8 CFR 1003.14(a) (2003)30

ACLU Florida, *Citizens on Hold: A Look at ICE’s Flawed Detainer System in Miami-Dade County* (Mar. 20, 2019) https://www.aclufl.org/sites/default/files/field_documents/aclufl_report_-_citizens_on_hold_-_a_look_at_ices_flawed_detainer_system_in_miami-dade_county.pdf15

Beckett, Katherine & Evans, Heather, *Crimmigration at the Local Level: Criminal Justice Processes in the Shadow of Deportation*, 49 *Law & Soc’y Rev.* 241 (Mar. 2015)19

Bier, David, *U.S. Citizens Targeted by ICE: U.S. Citizens Targeted by Immigration and Customs Enforcement in Texas* (Aug. 29, 2018) <https://www.cato.org/publications/immigration-research-policy-brief/us-citizens-targeted-ice-us-citizens-targeted#endnote-024-backlink> (accessed June 10, 2020)15

CNN, *Ice Supervisors Sometimes Skip Required Review of Detention Warrants, Emails Show*,
<https://www.cnn.com/2019/03/13/us/ice-supervisors-dont-always-review-deportation-warrants-invs/index.html> (accessed June 5, 2020).....18

Customs Enforcement Arrests Tool,
<https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/arrest/>.....13

Department of Justice, *Immigration Court Practice Manual*,
<https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1084851/download>
 (accessed June 11, 2020).....29

Dill, Sara Elizabeth, *Unbalanced Scales of Justice: How ICE is Preventing Noncitizens from Having Equal Access to Diversion Programs and Therapeutic Courts*, 50 Fam. Ct. Rev. 629 (Oct. 2012)23

Dobbie, Will, *et al.*, *The Effects of Pre-Trial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime and Employment: Evidence From Randomly Assigned Judges*.....22

Eagly, Ingrid V. & Shafer, Steven, *A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1, 1 (2015)30

Federal Law Enforcement Training Center, *Ice Administrative Removal Warrants* <https://www.fletc.gov/audio/ice-administrative-removal-warrants-mp3>.....18

Form I-200, available at
https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/2017/I-200_SAMPLE.PDF (accessed June 10, 2020)18

Form I-247A, available at
<https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2017/I-247A.pdf> (accessed June 3, 2020)18

F.R.A.P. Rule 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Gardner, Trevor George, *The C.A.P. Effect: Racial Profiling in the ICE Criminal Alien Program*.....20

Goldbaum, Christina, *When Paying a Traffic Ticket Can End in Deportation*, *The New York Times* (June 30, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/06/30/nyregion/ice-courthouse-arrests.html> (accessed June 3, 2020).....20

Greene, Judith A., *The Cost of Responding to Immigration Detainers in California*, *Justice Strategies* (Aug. 22, 2012)<https://www.justicestrategies.org/sites/default/files/publications/Justice%20Strategies%20LA%20CA%20Detainer%20Cost%20Report.pdf> (accessed June 10, 2020).....21

Human Rights, *Unequal Justice: Measuring the Impact of ICE Detainers on Jail Time in Pierce County* (Jan. 30, 2019) <https://jsis.washington.edu/humanrights/2019/01/30/unequal-justice-ice-detainers-pierce-county/> (accessed June 10, 2020).....21

“Immigration Detainer – Notice of Action,” Form I-247A, available at <https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/2017/I-247A.pdf> (accessed June 3, 2020).....18, 20

Immigration Detainer – Request for Voluntary Action, Form I-247D (May 2015) <https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/2016/I-247D.PDF> (accessed June 11, 2020)16

Issuance of Immigration Detainers by ICE Immigration Officers (March 24, 2017) <https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/2017/10074-2.pdf> (accessed June 10, 2020).....18

Letter from Office of the Attorney General, State of Maryland, to Hon. Mullendore, Washington County Sheriff (Aug. 14, 2014).....25

Michael Kagan, *Immigration Law’s Looming Fourth Amendment Problem*, 104 *Geo. L.J.* 125, 157 (2015)27

Kessler, Bridget. “In Jail, No Notice, No Hearing . . . No Problem? A Closer Look at Immigration Detention and the Due Process Standards of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.” *American University International Law Review* 24, no. 3 (2009): 571-607. <https://digitalcommons.wcl.american.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?referer=https://www.google.com/&httpsredir=1&article=1096&context=auilr> (accessed June 11, 2020)26

Paul Moses, ‘*The Bizarro-World’ Immigration Courts Where the Constitution Isn’t Applied*, *The Daily Beast*, <https://www.thedailybeast.com/the-bizarro-world-immigration-courts-where-the-constitution-isnt-applied?ref=author> (accessed on June 11, 2020).....28

National Immigration Forum, *Immigrants Behind Bars: How, Why and How Much?* (Mar. 2011), <https://immigrationforum.org/article/immigrants-behind-bars-much/> (accessed June 10, 2020)21

Revised Code of WA (RCW) 9.94A.660; RCW 9.94A.670; RCW 9.94A.665.....23

Shahani, Aarti, *New York City Enforcement of Immigration Detainers*, Justice Strategies (Oct. 2010) <https://www.justicestrategies.org/sites/default/files/publications/JusticeStrategies-DrugDeportations-PrelimFindings.pdf> (accessed June 10, 2020).....21

State and County Details on Deportation Proceedings in Immigration Court, <https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/nta/> (accessed on June 11, 2020) (reporting data on immigration court outcomes since 2001)28

Tidwell Cullen, Tara, National Immigrant Justice Center, *ICE Released Its Most Comprehensive Immigration Detention Data Yet. It’s Alarming*, <https://immigrantjustice.org/staff/blog/ice-released-its-most-comprehensive-immigration-detention-data-yet> (accessed June 11, 2020).....31

TRAC, *ICE Now Issuing 14,000 Detainers Each Month – Numbers Honored Unclear*, <https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/511/> (accessed June 5, 2020).....13

TRAC, *Immigration Court Bond Hearings and Related Case Decisions*, <https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/bond/> (accessed June 11, 2020).....30

TRAC, *Use of Video in Place of In-Person Immigration Court Hearings*, <https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/593/>29

Trefonas, Elisabeth M., *Access to Justice for Immigrants in Wyoming*.....22

University of Washington Center for Human Rights, *Unequal Justice: Measuring the Impact of ICE Detainers on Jail Time in Pierce County* (Jan. 30, 2019) <https://jsis.washington.edu/humanrights/2019/01/30/unequal-justice-ice-detainers-pierce-county/> (accessed June 10, 2020).....21
